Neath Port Talbot AGENDA

== (astell-nedd Port Talbot

County Borough Council Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol

COUNCIL SUMMONS
To all Members of Council
You are hereby summoned to attend a
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL
to be held at 2.00 pm on
WEDNESDAY 25 July 2018
in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE

Prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain prior to the
commencement of the meeting.

--AGENDA -
PART A
1. Mayor's Announcements.
2.  Declarations of Interest

3.  To receive and, if thought fit, confirm the Minutes of the previous
meeting of Council:

Civic Year 2018/19 30 May 2018
PART B

4.  Statement by the Cabinet Member for Community Safety and
Public Protection on the Minimum Unit Pricing Policy




5. City Deal (Pages 7 - 96)
(@) City Deal Scrutiny Arrangements

6.  Statement on the Task and Finish Group Action Plan on the
Valleys'

7. Membership Arrangements (Pages 97 - 102)
PART C

8.  To receive the following-and any questions raised by Members, or
any matters to be raised by Cabinet Members:- (Pages 103 - 136)

Record of Executive Decisions of the Cabinet and Cabinet Boards.
PART D

9. Toreceive any questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule
9.2 of the Council's Procedure Rules.

10. Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the

Mayor pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government
Act 1972.

S
=

Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot Thursday, 19 July 2018



Members Present:

The Mayor:

Councillors:

Officers in
Attendance:

Representatives of
the Translation
Service:

Agenda Annex
-77 -

COUNCIL

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)

30 May, 2018

Councillor D.Keogh

A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, D.Cawsey, H.C.Clarke,
C.Clement-Williams, S. ap Dafydd,
A.P.H.Davies, D.W.Davies, O.S.Davies,
R.Davies, J.Evans, S.E.Freeguard,
C.Galsworthy, W.F.Griffiths, J.Hale, S.Hatrris,
M.Harvey, N.T.Hunt, S.K.Hunt, C.James,
H.N.James, C.J.Jones, D.Jones, R.G.Jones,
E.V.Latham, A.Llewelyn, A.R.Lockyer,
A.McGrath, R.Mizen, J.D.Morgan, S.Paddison,
S.M.Penry, D.M.Peters, M.Protheroe,
L.M.Purcell, S.Pursey, S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees,
S.Renkes, S.H.Reynolds, A.J.Richards,
P.D.Richards, A.J.Taylor, R.L.Taylor,
A.L.Thomas, J.Warman, D.Whitelock,
R.W.Wood and A.N.Woolcock

S.Philips, A.Evans, H.Jenkins, C.Griffiths,
K.Jones, A.Manchipp snd J.Woodman Ralph

Present

1. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.

It was with great sadness that the Mayor advised Council that former
Councillor Pam Thomas had recently passed away. Mrs Thomas had
been Mayor of the County Borough for 2009/10.

As a mark of respect Council stood for a minute’s silence.

300518

Page 3



- 78 -

THE LEADER OF COUNCIL'S INAUGURAL SPEECH

The Leader of Council, Councillor R.G Jones, gave Council his
inaugural speech.

The Leader confirmed that since he was elected Leader of Council he
had undertaken to meet with Leaders of the Opposition Groups to
exchange information about key issues. Cabinet Members had been
encouraged to bring before Council matters that fell within their
portfolios.

In addition, the scrutiny function within the Council had further
developed and strengthened. Members of Council had been involved
in the development of the Corporate Plan. The Valleys’ Task and
Finish Group had been convened to look at issues within valley
communities and draft proposals had been shared with the
Leadership.

Partnership working has been strengthened. A work programme had
been developed with the local voluntary sector so that both sectors
can work together on shared priorities.

All of this demonstrated an inclusive approach to Council business.

The Leader confirmed that the focus had and would continue to be on
ensuring that the priorities contained within the Corporate Plan would
be delivered for the benefit of communities.

A report on the Authority’s performance for 2017-18 would be brought
before Council shortly.

The Leader highlighted the emphasis for the next 12 months which
included:

e To extend the Digital Programme. A revised Digital Strategy
would be brought for Members’ consideration before the
summer recess;

e To further investigate ways to generate additional income.

e Details of a pilot project seeking to identify new and different
ways in which the Council can work with communities;

e A further report on the City Deal;

e The next Phase of the 21 Century Schools programme would
be brought forward which would include the outcome of the
consultation on education provision for the Afan Valley;

300518 P ag e 4



- 79 -

Work would continue to progress the work started at Pantteg:
A range of announcements would be made in relation to
regeneration projects.

The Leader also confirmed that as a result of issues raised in the
Budget process last year, some specific issues would be revisited:

A proposal would be brought forward for consideration in regard
to developing Tourism in the County Borough;

Proposals from the Friends Group at Pontardawe Arts Centre
were awaited;

Further input was also awaited in relation to Cefn Coed
Museum;

Proposals from the Valleys Task and Finish Group had been
received in draft form. Consideration would be given on how to
progress;

The Budget Strategy for 2019-20 would be initiated prior to the
summer recess. This would enable Members to be briefed on
the forecast for the next financial year and beyond with specific
budget proposals subsequently being progressed through the
autumn period. Members were asked to submit any ideas for
saving money or raising income as early as possible so that
they could be included in the budget process.

The Leader thanked his Cabinet Members, all Members of
Council, staff and the Chief Executive for all the work that had
been undertaken throughout the year. In addition, the Leader
thanked all partners for their support.

Both Leaders of the opposition parties were supportive of the
issues that were covered by the Leader and emphasised the many
challenges the Council faced in setting future budgets.

RESOLVED: That the Leader’s inaugural speech be

noted.

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION/GREEN PAPER

RESPONSE

Council was provided with a briefing on the Welsh Government’s
Green Paper “Strengthening Local Government, Delivering for
People” issued on 20 March 2018 as detailed in Appendix 1 to the
circulated report and the terms of a proposed response.

300518

Page 5



-80 -

Members were supportive of the response to the Green Paper and
asked that a copy of the report be appended to the letter that was
proposed to be sent to the Cabinet Secretary.

RESOLVED: That the proposed response from Neath Port
Talbot County Borough Council to the Cabinet
Secretary for Local Government and Public
Services be approved and that a copy of
today’s report be appended to the letter.

CHANGES TO THE COMMITTEE CYCLE

RESOLVED: That the proposed changes to the Committee Cycle
for 2018/19, as contained in the circulated report,
be approved.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Council received an addendum to the report of the Head of Legal
Services on the proposed Membership of the Standards Committee
following the interviews carried out on the 29 May 2018.
RESOLVED: That the following candidates be appointed as
independent members to the Standards
Committee:
Louise Fleet

Tom Ward

CHAIRPERSON

300518 P ag e 6



Agenda Iltem 5

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
COUNCIL
25 July 2018
Report of the Chief Executive
SWANSEA BAY CITY DEAL
Matter for Decision
Wards Affected: All

SECTION A

Purpose of Report

1. To provide Members at Full Council with further background on the
City Deal following decisions taken by Cabinet on 27 June 2018.

Background

2. Previous reports - listed as background documents below - provided
Members with advice on the progress of negotiations. The key factors
that conditioned our approach are again discussed briefly in this
report; but essentially the two governments have now agreed a final
version of the JWA which is satisfactory and contains other necessary
safeguards. The written co
[...]
 of the City Deal.

Legal Implications

11. There are a number of legal powers available to the Councils to
facilitate the proposed collaboration and creation of the Joint
Committee. These include Sections 101 and 102 of the Local
Government Act 1972, sections 19 and 20 of the Local Government
Act 2000, section 9 of the Local Government Wales Measure 2009
and Local Authorities (Goods and Services) Act 1970.

12. These powers include the ability to delegate functions, the ability
for two or more authorities to discharge any of their functions jointly,
and where this occurs, to do so via a Joint Committee and the ability
to supply administrative professional and technical services jointly.

Workforce Implications/Equality Impact Assessment

13. None/not required at this stage.

Page 11



Cabinet Scrutiny & Cabinet Decisions

14. A report was received and discussed on 27 June 2018. Following
a full discussion the Cabinet resolved as follows:

e That the Leader of Council, in consultation with the Deputy Leader
and the Cabinet Members for Finance and the Cabinet Member for
Regeneration and Sustainable Development, be given delegated
authority to enter into the Joint Working Agreement. This is subject
only to the other three local authorities doing likewise taking
account of any minor amendments which may prove necessary
and do not alter the substance of the document enclosed at
Appendix 1 to the circulated report;

e That the Chief Executive be appointed as the Council’s
representative on the City Deal Programme Board and delegate to
him authority to appoint a deputy to represent the Authority as
necessary (this would ordinarily be the Director of the Environment
or the Director of Finance and Corporate Services);

e That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of
Council and the Cabinet Member for Finance, be given delegated
authority to apply for and accept funding for City Deal projects on
behalf of the Council and deal with other ancillary matters on the
same basis;

e That this report be referred to full Council for further discussion
given the potentially significant impact of the proposal on the
Council’s long term budget framework.

RECOMMENDATION

1. The Leader of Council is appointed as the Council’s representative
on the City Deal Joint Committee and Economic Strategy Board
and authority is delegated to him to appoint a deputy to represent
the Council as in these forums as required.

Reasons for proposed decision
To invite Members to appoint the Council’s representative to the City

Deal Joint Committee on the basis of the authority previously provided to
sign the Joint Working Agreement.

Page 12



Implementation of the decision

The decision is proposed for implementation after the 3 day call in
period.

Appendices

Appendix 1: Joint Working Agreement (JWA) — available electronically
via ModernGov

Appendix 2: Welsh Government Guidance on the Flexible Use of Capital
Receipts (available via this link:
https://gov.wales/topics/localgovernment/finandfunding/capitalisation-
directions/?lang=en)

Appendix 3: Revised Projected City Deal Borrowing Costs
Appendix 4: Future Generations Act/City Deal — “Impact Grid”
Background Documents

Report of the Chief Executive: 4 October 2017

Report of the Chief Executive: 25 April 2018

Report of the Chief Executive: 27 June 2018

Letter from the Secretary of State for Wales to the Leader of the City and
County of Swansea: 17 June 2018

Letter from the Welsh Government Cabinet Office to Carmarthenshire
County Council: 19 June 2018

Officer Contacts:

Steven Phillips - Chief Executive
Tel No: 01639 763305 E-mail: s.phillips@npt.gov.uk

Hywel Jenkins — Director of Finance and Corporate Services
Tel No: 01639 763251 E-mail: h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk

Gareth Nutt — Director of Environment

Page 13


https://gov.wales/topics/localgovernment/finandfunding/capitalisation-directions/?lang=en
https://gov.wales/topics/localgovernment/finandfunding/capitalisation-directions/?lang=en
mai
[...]
y Regions as they have no legal status and are not listed bodies

Smart Manufacturing

under the Act. However, they apply to City Deals because of the proposed governance model

Energy

based on local authorities.

Life Science & Well-Being

Cross Cutting Themes




This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL

25™M July 2018

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND CHIEF DIGITAL
OFFICER — MRS K JONES AND THE HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES - MR C
GRIFFITHS

Matter for Decision

Wards Affected: All

Establishment of a Joint Scrutiny Committee for the Swansea Bay City Region
Joint Working Agreement

Purpose of the Report

1. To confirm the establishment of a Joint Scrutiny Committee for the Swansea
Bay City Region

Background

2. Clause 20 of the Joint Working Agreement for the establishment of the
Swansea Bay City Region Joint Committee provides that the parties to this
Joint Working Agreement will establish a Joint Scrutiny Committee to ensure
greater public accountability over decisions made by the Joint Committee and
any of its sub-committees and related entities.

3. The member of the Joint Scrutiny Committee shall consist of 12 members.
Each of the authorities shall nominate three members for appointment to the
Joint Scrutiny Committee.

4. It has been determined that Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council will be
the host authority for the Joint Scrutiny Arrangements.

5. These members must be nominated by each Council and shall be an elected
member of that Council but shall not be a member of that Council’'s executive

Page 91



9.

and shall not be a member of that Council’s executive and shall not be a
member of the Joint Committee

The role of the Joint Scrutiny Committee is to provide advice, challenge and
support to the Joint Committee. The Joint Scrutiny Committee shall be
required to:

Review and scrutinise the Joint Committee’s financial affairs;

Review and assess the Joint Committee’s risk management, internal control
and corporate governance arrangements.

Review and assess the economy, efficiency and effectiveness with which
resources have been used.

Make reports and recommendations to the Joint Committee in respect of
points (a) to (c)

. Schedule 12 of the Joint Working Agreement sets out the initial terms of

reference for the Joint Scrutiny Committee (Appendix 1) but it is recognised
that these will need to be further elaborated on by the Joint Scrutiny
Committee to fully ensure that scrutiny arrangements are robust and fully
review the workings of the Swansea Bay City Deal and the workings of the
Joint Committee.

Over the summer period and prior to the commencement of the first Joint
Scrutiny Meeting, officers will be liaising with colleagues in the other
authorities to determine a more comprehensive set of Terms of Reference, to
supplement those set out in the Joint Working Agreement and for ultimate
endorsement by members of the Joint Scrutiny Committee. The names of the
members will be tabled at the Council meeting of the 25" July 2018.

Financial Impact

There are no financial impacts associated with this Report.

Equality Impact Assessment

10.There are no equality impacts associated with this Report

Workforce Impacts

11.There are no workforce impacts associated with this Report

Legal Impacts

Page 92



12.1n exercise of powers under sections 101 and 102 of the Local Government
Act 1972, sections 19 and 20 of the Local Government Act 2000 and all other
enabling powers Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council may create a
Joint Scrutiny Committee with any other local authorities. The Joint Scrutiny
Committee shall provide a scrutiny function to ensure greater public
accountability over decisions made by the Joint Committee and any of its sub-
committees and related entities.

Consultation

13.There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation on
this item.

Recommendations

14.1t is recommended that:

(a) Members approve the establishment of a Joint Scrutiny Committee for the
Swansea Bay City Region Joint Working Agreement subject to the
Swansea Bay City Region Joint Working Agreement being entered into by
the other three local authorities;

(b) That delegated authority be granted to the Chief Executive in consultation
with the Leader of the Council to negotiate and agree a more detailed set
of terms of reference for the Joint Scrutiny Committee for the Swansea
Bay City Region Joint Working Agreement with the other authorities and
for such terms of reference to be endorsed at the first meeting of the Joint
Scrutiny Committee for the Swansea Bay City Region Joint Working
Agreement;

(c) That the Members identified in the addendum report that will be tabled
before members at the Council meeting of the 25" July 2018 be appointed
as the Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council members of the Joint
Scrutiny Committee for the Swansea Bay City Region Joint Working
Agreement

Reason for Proposed Decision

15.To ensure that suitable arrangements are in place to ensure that the Council
can meet the obligations set out in the Joint Working Agreement for the
Swansea Bay City Region

Appendices
16.None

Page 93



List of Background Papers

17.The Constitution of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council
18. Draft Joint Working Agreement for the Swansea Bay City Region

Officer Contact

Mrs Karen Jones

Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer
Telephone: 01639 763284

Email: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk

Mr Craig Griffiths

Head of Legal Services
Telephone 01639 763767
Email: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk

Page 94


mailto:c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk

Appendix 1

Schedule 12 of the Draft Joint Working Arrangements for Swansea Bay City
Deal Region — Terms of Reference for Joint Scrutiny Committee

1.

2.

Membership.
1.1 The Joint Scrutiny Committee shall comprise of 12 members in total, 3 each from the 4

Constituent Authorities.
1.2 The membership may not include Executive Members

Purpose
2.1 The purpose of t
[...]
ommittee shall be subject to the Codes of Conduct for
Members of their Councils.

7. Quorum
7.1 The quorum for meetings shall be no less than 8 members, which must include at least 1
member from each of the 4 Authorities

8. Frequency
8.1 The Joint Scrutiny Committee shall meet quarterly. Additional meetings may be
convened by the Chair on at least 7 clear days notice.

9. Allowances
9.1 No allowances shall be paid

10. Servicing
10.1 The Host Authority for the joint scrutiny functions shall be Neath Port Talbot County
Borough Council

11. Sub-Groups
11.1  The Joint Scrutiny Committee by agreement may create Task and Finish Groups.

12. Review
12.1 The Terms of reference of the Joint Scrutiny Committee shall be reviewed annually

Page 96



Agenda Item 7

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL CASTELL-NEDD PORT TALBOT

COUNCIL
25 July, 2018

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND CHIEF
DIGITAL OFFICER

SECTION A — MATTERS FOR DECISION
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

Purpose of the Report

To make amendments to Committee/Outside Body membership
arrangements.

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/OUTSIDE BODY ARRANGEMENTS

Council is asked to agree to the following changes to Committee
Membership/ Outside Body Representation:-

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - replace Clir.
A.McGrath with ClIr. A.N.Woolcock

In addition | have been advised that the BME Forum has changed its
Constitution and is now a Charitable Incorporated Organisation. |
have received an invitation to nominate 3 Members to represent the
Authority and would propose that the 3 Members who sat on the
former BME Forum be appointed namely ClIrs. S.Rahaman, D.Jones
and D.W.Dauvies.

Financial Impact

There are no financial impacts.

Equality Impact Assessment

There are no Equality Impacts.

Page 97



Workforce Impacts
There are no Workforce Impacts.

Legal Powers
Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1989/42/contents

Risk Management
There are none.

Consultation

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external
consultation on this item.

Recommendation:

That Council approves the above proposals.
Reason for Proposed Decisions:

To update the Council’s membership arrangements.
Implementation of Decisions

The decisions are for immediate implementation.

List of Background Papers

The Constitution.
Officer Contact

Karen Jones, Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer
Contact: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk or telephone 01639 763284

Page 98


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1989/42/contents
mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk

Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

-5-

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD
CABINET

23 MAY, 2018

Cabinet Members:

Councillors: C.Clement-Williams, R.G.Jones, D.Jones, E.V.Latham,
A.R.Lockyer, P.D.Richards and A.Wingrave

Officers in Attendance:

H.Jenkins, A.Evans, G.Nutt, C.Furlow and N.Headon

1. EORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018

Decision:

That the report be noted.

2. MARGAM CREMATORIUM - MINUTES 19 JANUARY 2018

Noted by Committee.

3. WELSH AUDIT OFFICE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR THE
AUDIT OF NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
2018-19 IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Decision:

That the report be noted.

230518 Page 103



-6 -
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017-18

Decisions:

1.  That Members note the progress made on the Corporate
Governance improvement work undertaken during 2017/18;

2.  That the Annual Governance Statement 2017/2018, contained as
Appendix 1 of the circulated report, be approved subject to the
following amendment to Core Principle B, on Page 28 reading “We
aim to be a transparent Council’;

3.  That the proposed Corporate Governance improvement work to be
undertaken during 2018/2019, be approved.

Reason for Decisions:

For the Annual Governance Statement 2017/2018 to be published as
part of the Council’'s Statement of Accounts.

Implementation of Decisions:

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period.

REVENUE OUTTURN AND RESERVES POSITION STATEMENT
2017-18

Decision:

That the Council’s General Fund Revenue Outturn and Reserves
position for 2017/2018, as contained in the circulated report, be
approved.

Reason for Decision:

To agree the Council’'s General Fund Revenue Outturn and Reserves for
2017/2018.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

230518 Page 104



-7 -
CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2017-18

Decision:
That the 2017/2018 Capital Programme outturn position, be approved.

Reason for Decision:

To agree the capital outturn position for 2017/18.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

PAY AWARD BUDGET VIREMENT 2018/19

Decision:

That the Council’'s proposed budget virements in line with the Council’s
Constitution, be approved.

Reason for Decision:

To update the Councils budget virements in line with the Council’s
constitution.

Implementation of Decision:

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period.

CHAIRPERSON

230518 Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



- 49 -

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD
3 MAY 2018

EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE CABINET BOARD

Cabinet Board Members:

Councillors:  A.R.Lockyer and P.A.Rees (Chairperson)

Officers in Attendance:

A.Evans, |.Guy, R.Gordon, P.Walker and J.Woodman-Ralph

Invited Members:

Councillor A.L.Thomas (Scrutiny Chairperson) and
Councillor C.M.Crowley (Scrutiny Vice Chairperson)

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON

Agreed that Councillor P.A.Rees be appointed Chairperson for the
meeting.

2. MINUTES OF THE EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE CABINET

BOARD HELD ON THE 15 MARCH 2018

Noted by Committee.

3. STRATEGIC SCHOOLS IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME -
ENGAGEMENT OF EXTERNAL CONSULTANCY SERVICES

Members received a correction to the report, Page 10 Paragraph 16, the
report states that the cost represents 0.03% of the anticipated cost o
[...]
authority be granted to the Head of Commissioning
Support and Direct Services and the Head of Children and Young
People’s Services to enter into any one off arrangements that may
be required where services are requested under the said
Framework.

Reason for Decisions:

By adopting the National Framework this will help improve local
placement and provider quality with a neutral or beneficial cost to the
authority when compared with non-framework placements.

Implementation of Decisions:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

ACCESS TO MEETINGS

That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
the undermentioned Paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972.

70618 Page 116



-9-

THE CHILDREN'S HOME (WALES) REGULATIONS 2002 (EXEMPT
UNDER PARAGRAPH 13)

Decision:

That the report be noted.

CHAIRPERSON

70618 Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



-10 -

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD
CABINET BOARD -5 JULY 2018

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD

Cabinet Board Members:

Councillors:  P.D.Richards (Chairperson) and D.Jones

Officers in Attendance:

AJarrett, J.Hodges, Ms.K.Warren and J.Woodman-Ralph

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON

Agreed that Councillor P.D.Richards be appointed Chairperson for the
meeting.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

That the minutes of the 7 June 2018 be noted by Committee.

3. YOUNG CARERS STRATEGY ANNUAL UPDATE YEAR 1

Decision:

Noted by Committee.

4. OCCUPATION OF 36 FORGE ROAD BY DYFFRYN CHILDREN'S
COMMUNITY TEAM

Decisions:

1. That approval be granted to enter into an agreement for the
occupation of 36 Forge Road by Dyffryn Children’s Community
Team,;

50718 Page 119



-11 -

2. To be reviewed with the Head of Property and Regeneration on or
the 31 July 2020 if required on terms and conditions to be agreed
by the Head of Children and Young People Services in consultation
with the Head of Property and Regeneration.

Reason for Decisions:

To enable Children and Young People’s Services to enter into an

agreement to occupy Forge Road, Port Talbot SA13 1PA so that the
service can continue to provide an informal and accessible space to
enable direct working with children, young people and their families.

Implementation of Decisions:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

4TH QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT

Decision:

Noted by Committee

MONITORING THE PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS OF THE
WESTERN BAY REGIONAL ADOPTION SERVICE

Decision:

Noted by Committee

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 18/19

Decision:

Noted by Committee.

50718 Page 120



-12 -

ACCESS TO MEETINGS

Decision:

That pursuant to Regulations 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001
N0.2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act
1972.

HILLSIDE MANAGERS REPORT

Decision:

Noted by Committee.

CHAIRPERSON

50718 Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



-6 -

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD

CABINET BOARD - 22 JUNE 2018

REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CABINET
BOARD

Cabinet Board Members:

Councillors: D.W.Davies and A.Wingrave (Chairperson)

Officers in Attendance:

S.Brennan, G.Evans, M.Shaw and T.Davies

Vice Chair of Scrutiny:

Councillor: L.Jones

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON

Agreed that Councillor A.Wingrave be appointed Chairperson for the
meeting.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

That the minutes of the 18 May 2018 be noted by the Committee.

3. QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE MONITORING

Decision:

That the monitoring report be noted.

220618 Page 123




ENFORCEMENT POLICY

Decision:

That the Environmental Health and Trading Standards Enforcement
Policy (Appendix 1 to the circulated report) be approved.


[...]
/06/2018 Regeneration and Sustainable Development Cabinet Board
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 25/05/2018 Streetscene and Engineering Cabinet Board
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


- 87 - 

250718 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  25 July, 2018 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor  D.Keogh 

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor S.Jones 

Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, H.C.Clarke, C.Clement-
Williams, M.Crowley, S. ap Dafydd, 
A.P.H.Davies, D.W.Davies, O.S.Davies, 
R.Davies, M.Ellis, C.Galsworthy, W.F.Griffiths, 
S.Harris, M.Harvey, N.T.Hunt, C.James, 
H.N.James, C.J.Jones, D.Jones, L.Jones, 
S.A.Knoyle, E.V.Latham, A.Llewelyn, 
A.R.Lockyer, A.McGrath, J.Miller, S.Miller, 
J.D.Morgan, S.Paddison, S.M.Penry, R.Phillips, 
L.M.Purcell, S.Pursey, P.A.Rees, S.Renkes, 
S.H.Reynolds, A.J.Richards, P.D.Richards, 
A.J.Taylor, R.L.Taylor, A.L.Thomas, 
D.Whitelock, C.Williams, A.Wingrave, 
R.W.Wood and A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

S.Phillips, G.Nutt, A.Evans, A.Jarrett, 
C.Griffiths, K.Jones, C.Furlow and A, 
Manchipp  
 

 

Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service: 

Present 

 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following Members made declarations of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:- 
 
Cllr.H.C.Clarke  Re: Decision No 14 of the Decision Record  
  of the Regeneration and Sustainable 

Development Cabinet Board of 22 June 2018 
as it relates to Skewen RFC as her sons play 
for the Team. 



- 88 - 

250718 

 
Cllr.M.Harvey  Re: Decision No 14 of the Decision Record  
  of the Regeneration and Sustainable 

Development Cabinet Board of 22 June 2018 
as it relates to Skewen RFC as he is a season 
ticketholder with the Club. 

 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF COUNCIL:  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of Council held on 30 May 2018, 

be confirmed. 
 
 

3. STATEMENT BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY 
SAFETY AND PUBLIC PROTECTION ON THE MINIMUM UNIT 
PRICING POLICY  
 
Council noted the statement by the Cabinet Member for Community 
Safety and Public Protection in support of the Welsh Government’s 
initiative to introduce a Minimum Unit Pricing Policy in an effort to 
reduce the harmful and hazardous levels of alcohol consumption.  It 
was expected that the new legislation would come into effect in the 
summer of 2019.  It was pleasing to noted that Welsh Government 
had recognised that there was a need for additional investment to 
accompany the new duties. 
 
 

4. CITY DEAL  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the above report in relation to the  
Swansea Bay City Deal.  
 

Members felt that the updated Agreement and Terms contained in the 
circulated report were more acceptable in relation to the finance and 
investment details and also clearly outlined the Authority’s 
expectations from the Deal.   
 

Members asked, as this would be a long process with the economic 
and political climate changing as a result of such things as Brexit, and 
the impact of such Strategies as the Valleys, whether there would be 
opportunity to review the Agreement and perhaps add different 
strands, such as transport?  The Chief Executive advised that the 
consensus was to allow flexibility in view of changing climates as 
outlined above.   



- 89 - 

250718 

 
Members noted that the Authority would receive 20% of the finances 
available through the City Region which equated to the 20% of the 
population residing within the Authority’s area.  The figures presented 
in the report may fluctuate as a result of grants and the Authority 
would make efforts to supplement costs by way of additional grants 
from outside agencies.   
 

Members expressed concern that none of the Authority’s valley areas 
had railway access as this would be the catalyst for economic growth.  
Could the Valleys’ Strategy Task Force take this on board? 
 

The Deputy Leader advised Council that the existing transport 
infrastructure needed to be put on a better footing but he was 
supportive of ensuring rail connections across the region should also 
be part of the strategic thinking so that there was an integrated long 
term plan.   
 

Members supported the proposals contained in the report and 
acknowledged that this had been previously scrutinised by the 
Cabinet Scrutiny Committee.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Leader of Council be appointed as the 

Council’s representative on the City Deal Joint 
Committee and Economic Strategy Board and he be 
given delegated authority to appoint a deputy to 
represent the Council in these forums as required. 

 
 

5. CITY DEAL SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Council noted the Joint Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and 
Chief Digital Officer and the Head of Legal Services, together with the 
addendum report in relation to the establishment of a Joint Scrutiny 
Committee for the Swansea Bay City Region Joint Working 
Agreement. 
 
Council noted that the proposal to establish a joint scrutiny committee 
would not stop local scrutiny also of the arrangements and, in 
particular, the joint scrutiny committee did not have a remit to 
scrutinise those projects which were soley to be delivered in the 
Neath Port Talbot area. 
 
RESOLVED: 1. That the establishment of a Joint Scrutiny 

Committee for the Swansea Bay City Region 



- 90 - 

250718 

Joint Working Agreement, be approved, 
subject to the Swansea Bay City Region Joint 
Working Agreement being entered into by the 
other three local authorities; 

2. That delegated authority be granted to the 

Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Leader of the Council, to negotiate and agree 

a more detailed set of terms of reference for 

the Joint Scrutiny Committee for the Swansea 

Bay City Region Joint Working Agreement with 

the other authorities and that such terms of 

reference be endorsed at the first meeting of 

the Joint Scrutiny Committee for the Swansea 

Bay City Region Joint Working Agreement; 

3. That the following Members, as contained in 

the addendum report circulated at the meeting, 

be appointed as the Neath Port Talbot County 

Borough Council Members of the Joint 

Scrutiny Committee for the Swansea Bay City 

Region Joint Working Agreement:- 

 

 Cllr. A.N.Woolcock 

 Cllr.S.Freeguard 

Cllr.A.Llewelyn 

 

 

 

6. STATEMENT ON THE TASK AND FINISH GROUP ACTION PLAN 
ON THE VALLEYS'  
 
The Deputy Leader of Council made a Statement in relation to the 
progress of the Valleys’ Task and Finish Group Action Plan.  It was 
noted that the Task and Finish Group had presented its 
recommendations to Cabinet and that Cabinet would formally 
respond to the recommendations in the autumn 2018.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 91 - 

250718 

7. MEMBERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: That the following changes to Committee/Outside 

Body representation be approved:- 
 
 Replace Cllr A.McGrath with Cllr A.N.Woolcock on 

the Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee; 

 
 Cllrs S.Rahaman, D.Jones and D.W.Davies be 

appointed to the newly reconstituted BME Forum, 
which is now a Charitable Incorporated 
Organisation. 

 
  

8. EXECUTIVE DECISIONS OF CABINET AND CABINET BOARDS 
2018/19  
 
RESOLVED: That the undermentioned Minutes be noted:- 
 

Cabinet 23 May 2018   
Education, Skills and Culture   3 May 2018   
Education, Skills and Culture 
 

14 June 2018  

Social Care, Health and 
Wellbeing 

  7 June 2018  

Social Care, Health and 
Wellbeing 
 

  5 July 2018   

Regeneration and Sustainable 
Development  
 

22 June 2018   

Streetscene and Engineering  
 

25 May 2018  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


